-

Decisioh ﬁo. 74030 -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ;
ROY MC DONNELL end HAZEL J, MC DONNELL,

doing business as Hornitos Telephone )

Exchange, a public utility, for auth- ) Application No. 48971
ority to Increase rates and charges (Filed November 23, 1966)
for telephone sexvice and to borrow ' .
money.

Bacigalupl, Elkus, Salinger & Roserberg, by
William Fleckles, for applicant.

William L. Knecht, for Califormia Farm Bureau
Federation, and Will Wyre, for Mariposa
County Farm Bureau, interested parties.

A. L. Carlson, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

1 /’ ‘ . , .
Roy and Hazel J. McDomnell,” doing business as "Hormitos

Telephone Exchange', seek authority to inc:easé rates fo_r-_ telephone
sexvice to about 144 subscribers in northwest Méripbsa' County. That-
portion of this application which requires .authorii:y to borrow |
money has been withdrawn by applicants. After due notice, heariﬁg
in this application was held before Examiner Coffeyn i:_z Merceci on -
March 19, 1968, on which date this matter was submitted. B |
Operation | | S

The Bormitos Telephone Co. providés téléphone' ‘service'. in
two exchange areas. The Hornitos exchange area iIncludes the |
unincorporated towmn of Hornitos and the subscribers liv:x.ng or
working at the site of the Exchequer Dam. The Mt. Bullion exchange

1/ Decision No. 73698, dated February 6, 1968, Application No.
49934 authorized applicants to transfer their telephone system
and assets to the Hornitos Telephone Co., a corporation, and
authorized the corporation to issue stock, establish rates and
encunmber its properties. :




A, 48971 ds

area includes the unincorporated communities of Mt. Bullfon and
Bear Valley. The population of these ‘centers- is estimated at 250.
In addition, an estimated 80 families live outside the population
centers. The Hornitos and Mt, Bullion exchange areas cover a total
of 223 square miles of hilly and mountainous texrrain in the foot-
bills of the Sierra Nevada mountein range. _
Telephone service is provided from three separate commun-
ity dial offices (CDOs). A new 100-line Stromberg-Carlson switch
at Hornitos prov;l.des service at Hormitos and vicinif;y. A €0-line
North Electric switch at Mt, Bullion serves Mt. Bullion and Bear
Vallgzy. A 50-line North Electric switch at Exchequer sérves the

permanent dam employees and comtractors working there. N
Each CDO is connected separately with The Pacific Tele-

phone and Telegraph Company at Merced. Pacific provides _fiiie‘
trunks each to Mt. Bullion and Exchequer and eight tf:unks té
Hornitos. No direct trunking between the CDOs éxists since there
is little community of Iinterest between the widely sepé::ﬁated'
communities of Hornitos, Mt, Bullion and Ebcchéquer. R
Automatic dial service is provided. Contifxuous Operatbr
service is provided by Pacific operators at Merced, inecluding
long distance, information, assistance, emergency, receiving and
relaying, intercept, trouble reports and time service‘. | |
Trouble reports may be called to the listed Hornitos
Telephone Co. trouble call number at any time. If there is no
answer, the Pacific operator will receive and relay tl“:"e‘;call. |




A. 48971 ds

Rates

Following is a comparison of applicant’spresenﬁ*apég“
proposed ratés: | | |
TABLE I
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY EXCHANGE RATES.

Class and , . Monthlv Rate =
Grade of Service | ; Presentffirogpsed, '

Hornitos -
Business
'I-Party
Suburban
Extensions

Résﬁdencé:'

Z-Party 
Suburban:
Extensions

 Mt. Bullion

' Business
I-Paxty
Suburban
Extensions

Residence




A. 48971 ds

Table II, below, compares the present and proposed rates of
applicant with corresponding rates of coﬁtigddus exchanges of the

Mariposa County, Golden State and Pacific Telephone Companies.

TABLE II

Mariposa:Golden: ‘ ‘
Hernitos : County : State: Pacific Toel. and Tel. Co.
oo & Mt. Bull.: : : - ‘
.Gra.de of :Bullion:Hornitos:&Hornitos: :Snell-:Coulter-:  Extended Apea’
:_Service -Present :Progent :Proposed :Mardpnsa: img’ : ville :Merced:Planads:leGrand

I~Pty. $6.50 $5.50 5$10.00 $9.00 $4.50 $5.80 £8.10 $8.75 $9.20
2-Pty. 5.0 4.50 - 700 400 450 6.35 7.000 745
10-Pty. L85  L.25 7.50 6.80  3.95 4.5 5.35 0 6.000  6.45
Ext. 1.50 1.25 1.50 2.00 1225 1,50 1.50° 1,50 1.50

T T I T

Residence : ‘ - . . -

l-Pty.  4.15  3.55 6.50  4.00  3.70 4700 495

2-Piy. 3.35  3.00 5.30 3.00 W55 390 4.5

4~Pty. 2.75 245 1..30 _ 245 00  3.35 3.60
4.0
1.00

10-Pty.  3.25 2.95 : 3.0 2.95 385 2.0
Ext- 1.00 1.25 - ! l.oo l.oo ., ,

" Parmer Line - o I
Business 1.30 50 , L 1.15 2 C3.00 345

Company .
Telephones

12/31/66 1,438 2% 23L

¥Extended area calling between
Merced and Planads ¢r LeGrand.




Results of Operation
The following table presents a ccmparison of applicant's

and staff's estimated results of operation for the year 1967:

TABLE III

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1967 Estimated

Present Rates Company Proposed Rates
CrUC - CPUC
Item Company Staff Companyv Staff

Revenues

Local Sexrvice $ 5,747 $ 6,500 $10,698 $12 300
Toll Sexrvice 16 686 15, 14,00 16,6856 15, 400
Miscellaneous 100 >100 ’112 100,
Subtotal 22,233 22,000 - 27,4%6 27,800
Uncglleitibles 30 100 55 \lOO ,
ota

> ’ ’ . . > C &l

nses -

ﬁaintenance 11,725 9,980 11,725 59 980
Traffie 53 7100 53 100g
Local Commercial 5,000 3,800 5,000 3,800
Revenue Accounting ’275 7300 275 300“
General Expense 2,560 1,600 2,560 1 600
Insurance, Rel.Pens. "560 600 560 >600
Pole Contacts, Rent 530 700 530 700
Central Office Space Rent 1,220 1,220

Other Expenses 1,179 200 1) 179 1 200.

Subtotal 23,102~ 18,280 23 107 18,7250
Depreciation Expense 4,626 4,000 ‘ 4,626 ﬂ,~4,000f]
Taxes S LR
Payroll 942 200 - 92 - 900

Property 965 900: - 965 900

State and Federal _ -
Income - - - 600

Subtotal 1,907 1,300 1,907 2,400

Total Opr Depr.
&'raxgg -Exp. Dep 29,635 24,080 29,635 - f24,680"

Net Operating Income @13 (Z 30 (Z:Z§§> 3,020

fvg. Depr. Rate Base 65,901 72;376 65,901 72,376

Rate of Return \ (10.82)% (3.0)% (3.3)% 4.2
T o |




A, 48971 ds

The principal differences ‘bgtween‘ the two estimates a:r:e"
due to: (1) the actual cents-per-message basis 6f toll éettlément'
used by the staff and the hypotheti'cal cost basis of settléhien: used
by applicant; (2) the assumption by the staff that the. lanci'- and
buildings used for telepbone purposes were owned by applicant rather
than rented fxrom the owners; and (3) a $4,800 ‘feduct:ton.;' of] ‘owners’
wages. | | | S

The staff's estimates,jexplaihed and jus::i.fiéd‘ihy
Exbibit No. 1, appear reasomable for the purpose of testihg“appli-
cant's showing and are adopted here‘in.. The staff réc'omended _that'.
the proposed rateé be adopted. Under either showing, the indicated
rates of return are appreciably lower than the rate§ of refum-
generally found to be reasonable for a non-R.E.A. f_n‘.‘nanced‘ é;nall
telephone utility. R

The Mariposa County Telephone Company (}ﬁriposa)“ a.nd’

the Hornitos Telephone Co. exchange areas are cont:‘.gucﬁs for 12

wmiles near State Highway 140, which is one of the ‘approaches. “'to*
Yosemite National Park. The commumity of Catheys Valley on this
road is served partially by applicant and partially by Mar.Lposa.
Calls between the telephone companies are toll calls handlédflby’
Pacific operators at Merced. The toll rxate centets.' are Horﬁitbs
and Mariposa and the three-minute ciay rate is 20 cents. 'Ihere are
no foreign exchange rates and no direct interconnectioﬁ 'béi:v:veen
applicant and Mariposa. A4s a result of this éituatidﬁ; ‘teiéplhone
calls between subscribers in close proximity along the ‘éxchan@ge_ :

area boundaries are toll if they are not in the same exchange area.




A. 48971 ds

The staff in Exhibit No. 1 recommended tb.at appl:x.cant be
required to confer with the Mariposa County ‘I'elephone Company on
establishing foreign exchange service.

At the hearing applicant reported on preliminary favorable

negotiations with Mariposa on applicant's plan to request permis-
sion to form a mew exchange in the Catheys Valley area. The Cath'eys.
Valley Ebcchange would encompass Mariposa service area in the Catheys
Valley area. Foreign exchange service would be offered to those
subscribexrs who prefer to have Mariposa. service. Under the plan,
toll calls from applicant's present subscribers in Catheys Valley
to Mariposa would be reduced from 20 cents to 10 cents. Exchange
charges f£or mileage would be reduced, making 1~ cod ‘2-paxty “se:vi.cc ‘
moxe economical to the customer. The rate for optional foréign-
exchange sexvice to Mariposa would be approxmately the same as
paid by present: Mariposa subscribers, Other toll calls under f:.fty
miles would be reduced under the plan, Witness for appl:_.cant |
indicated he expected to be .able to define boundaries of the
Catheys Valley Exchange within two weeks in order to"app_J‘.'y- for.
authority to establish the exchange. , o ‘ o

Public witnesses generally approved of the applicant’s
exchange proposal providing present Mariposa subscnbers had the
option of continuing Mariposa service. Other public w:i.tnesses
compla:.ned of service outages and delays in obtaining operator
response. | o

Witness for applicant testified that a full-tﬁnc ‘residcn‘.:
maintenence man now res:f.des in the area and publ:.c test::.mony
indicated service :.mprovement under the new management., Applicam:
exp;:essed willingness to make billing adjustments f_o_: | g_erv:‘.ce‘

outages.




and Conclusions. _
The Commission finds that:

l. Applicant is In need of additionai‘revenues."

2. The adopted estimates of operating‘revenues, operating
expenses and rate base for the test year 1967 réééonably répresent
the results of applicant's future operations.

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized berein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein aréireasdnable;
and the present rates and charges, iﬁsofar'as they_differ'from_ '
those prescribed herein, are for the future umjust and unreasonable.

4. Applicant's accounts do not conform to-the prescr*bed

Uniform System of Accounts and are inadequate.

5. Applxcant s present service in the Catheys Valley area

is inadequate and unreasonable. o o

The Commission concludes that the applicatibn should be 
granted as set forth ir the oxder whidh follows and ‘that appl*cant
should be required to take the actions set forth therein

IT IS ORDERED: that: o
L. After the effective date of this‘ordef; aﬁplicantis '
authorized to file the revised raté schedules attached to this
order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply'w‘th Gcneral Ordcr .
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules sha¢1 be not
less than five days after the date of filing. Ihe revmsed schedules

shall appky only to service rendered on and after the effect;ve
date thereof




A. 48971 ds

2. Applicant shall revise and improve :f.té accbtmting records
and procedures to conform with the prescrn’.bed‘Unifbm Systen 6£
Accounts. | o

3. Applicent shall report in writing to the Commission on
or before the tenth of each month after the effective date of thi.s
order, the status of its plan to eliminate the subscrlber-c:oss-
boundary problem in the Catheys Valley area. This .reporti_.‘ng
requirement will cease with the filing of ap'applicatiqri t<; solve
this problem. . | . )

4. Applicant shall determine the accruals for depreciution | |
by dividing the original cost of utility plant less estimated future
net salvage less depreciat:i‘.onl res‘erve by the estimated remalning |
life of the plant; applicant shall review the aécruals whéﬁ major
changes in utility plant composition occur and for each plant
account at intervals of not more than three years. Results of
these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

quted at __ San Francisco , California, ‘this_

234 day' of APRIL ¢




A. 48971 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

RATES

The pfesently effective rates and charges of the‘Hornitos
Telephoze Co. are authorized to be changed to the level and to the
extent prescribed in this appendix. If any rates are.chaﬁged;,allA
authorized rate changes shall be made. | o |

Schedule No. A-1l, Individual and Party Line Service

" Rate ‘Per Month | _
' . Business- - Residence
Hornitos Exchange ' Service ~ ' Service -

Each individual line primary station = $10.00 . $7.00°

Each two~party line primary station = 640
Each extension station 1.50 .1;$0 ’

Mt. Bullion Exchange '

Each individual line primary station 10.00
Each two-party line primary station -
Each four-party line primary station -
Each extension station 1.50

Schedule No. A-@lfsubufban Sexrvice

Rate Per Momth
: Business = - Resldence -
Hornitos and Mt. Bullion Exchanges Sexvice =~ _Sexvice

Each suburban line primary station $7.50 $6.00°
Each extension station | 1.50 1.50




A. 48971 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No, A~6, Farmer Line Service

Hornitos and Mt. Bullion Exchanges ~ Rate Per Month

Each business or residence station $1;50 ‘

Schedule No. A~8, Service Commection Charges

| Charge
New Service: Residence Service
Each Individual or party line primery station . ‘317_‘.;00;; N

Hornitos Exchange

(New) Schedule No. 4-12, Supplemental Equipment | Rate Per Mont‘h‘_

Horns, Klaxon ‘ : T2loo




